friction values, downstream boundary slope, sub-grid channel r geometry parameter value and model

DEM grid resolution were assessed based on the inflow hydrograph from the 2010 high-flow event.

The model inputs are comparable to that used in Savage et al. (2016). The experimental design for the

Sauraha model sensitivity is shown in Table 5.3 and for Hetauda model in Table 5.4. The results of the

sensitivity analysis are shown in Section 5.3.2, with the comparison between the baseline and altered

model runs illustrated through assessing changes in median flood extent across the model ensemble

above a range of depth thresholds.

 212

Table 5.3: The model runs used to undertake a sensitivity analysis of the main LISFLOOD-FP parameters for the Sauraha
model. The values in bold are those changed from the baseline value for a given sensitivity model run.

Sensitivity analysis model
scenario

D
EM

 g
ri

d

re
so

lu
ti

o
n

 (
m

)

M
an

n
in

g'
s

n
 m

ai
n

ch
an

n
el

M
an

n
in

g'
s

n
 o

th
er

ch

an
n

el
s

M
an

n
in

g'
s

n

fl
o

o
d

p
la

in

D
o

w
n

st
re

am

b
o

u
n

d
ar

y
sl

o
p

e

Su
b

-g
ri

d
 c

h
an

n
el

 r

Baseline parameters 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0600 0.006 0.03

Floodplain friction parameter sensitivity

Channel friction -20% 20 0.0387 0.0338 0.0600 0.006 0.03

Channel friction -10% 20 0.0436 0.0380 0.0600 0.006 0.03

Channel friction +10% 20 0.0532 0.0464 0.0600 0.006 0.03

Channel friction +20% 20 0.0581 0.0506 0.0600 0.006 0.03

Channel friction parameter sensitivity

Floodplain friction -20% 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0480 0.006 0.03

Floodplain friction -10% 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0540 0.006 0.03

Floodplain friction +10% 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0660 0.006 0.03

Floodplain friction +20% 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0720 0.006 0.03

Downstream boundary slope sensitivity

Downstream slope (÷100) 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0600 0.00006 0.03

Downstream slope (÷10) 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0600 0.0006 0.03

Downstream slope (x10) 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0600 0.06 0.03

Downstream slope (x100) 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0600 0.6 0.03

Sub-grid channel r parameter sensitivity

Sub-grid r 0 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0600 0.006 0

Sub-grid r 0.05 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0600 0.006 0.05

Sub-grid r 0.1 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0600 0.006 0.1

Sub-grid r 0.15 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0600 0.006 0.15

Sub-grid r 0.2 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0600 0.006 0.2

DEM grid resolution sensitivity

Grid resolution 10m 10 0.0484 0.0422 0.0600 0.006 0.03

Grid resolution 50m 50 0.0484 0.0422 0.0600 0.006 0.03

 213

Table 5.4: The model runs used to undertake a sensitivity analysis of the main LISFLOOD-FP parameters for the Hetuada
model. The values in bold are those changed from the baseline value for a given sensitivity model run.

Sensitivity analysis model
scenario

D
EM

 g
ri

d

re
so

lu
ti

o
n

 (
m

)

M
an

n
in

g'
s

n
 m

ai
n

ch
an

n
el

M
an

n
in

g'
s

n
 K

ar
ra

R
iv

er

M
an

n
in

g'
s

n

so
u

th
er

n
 t

ri
b

s.

M
an

n
in

g'
s

n

fl
o

o
d

p
la

in

D
o

w
n

st
re

am

b
o

u
n

d
ar

y
sl

o
p

e

Su
b

-g
ri

d
 c

h
an

n
el

 r

Baseline parameters 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0600 0.007 0.03

Floodplain friction parameter sensitivity

Channel friction -20% 20 0.0387 0.0338 0.0530 0.0600 0.007 0.03

Channel friction -10% 20 0.0436 0.0380 0.0597 0.0600 0.007 0.03

Channel friction +10% 20 0.0532 0.0464 0.0729 0.0600 0.007 0.03

Channel friction +20% 20 0.0581 0.0506 0.0796 0.0600 0.007 0.03

Channel friction parameter sensitivity

Floodplain friction -20% 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0480 0.007 0.03

Floodplain friction -10% 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0540 0.007 0.03

Floodplain friction +10% 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0660 0.007 0.03

Floodplain friction +20% 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0720 0.007 0.03

Downstream boundary slope sensitivity

Downstream slope (÷100) 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0600 0.00007 0.03

Downstream slope (÷10) 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0600 0.0007 0.03

Downstream slope (x10) 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0600 0.07 0.03

Downstream slope (x100) 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0600 0.7 0.03

Sub-grid channel r parameter sensitivity

Sub-grid r 0 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0600 0.007 0

Sub-grid r 0.05 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0600 0.007 0.05

Sub-grid r 0.1 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0600 0.007 0.1

Sub-grid r 0.15 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0600 0.007 0.15

Sub-grid r 0.2 20 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0600 0.007 0.2

DEM grid resolution sensitivity

Grid resolution 10m 10 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0600 0.007 0.03

Grid resolution 50m 50 0.0484 0.0422 0.0663 0.0600 0.007 0.03

 Modelled catchment-scale flood management scenarios

A collection of hydrographs produced from the CRUM3 catchment-scale management scenarios (see

Chapter 4), for the 2009 and 2010 high-flow events, have been modelled using LISFLOOD-FP. Scenarios

selected for flood extent modelling are shown in Table 5.5. These were selected to provide a range of

flow magnitude changes at both the Sauraha and Hetauda flood impact points. The selected flow

magnitude increase scenarios, showing the potential change in the flow regime from future land use

change, cover a range Q99.9 (99.9th percentile flow) change from 0.6% at Hetauda in the deforestation